Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: \Wednesday, 24 July 2013

Place of Hearing: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 12.00 p.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors  Labour Councillors

Andrew Bennett Derique Montaut
John Haines

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4. Application for Premises Licence The Brunel Rooms, Havelock Square,
Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made and
supporting documents (Pages 3 - 46)

Date of Despatch: 15 July 2013

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver
hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any
special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,
as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this
agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e |In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to represent him at the hea
[...]
ts or information submitted at the hearing;

e Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;



e Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

e Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

The promotion of the licensing objectives



Agenda Annex

Standard procedure for licensing committee or licensing panel

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

hearings, where representations have been made

The general facts of the application will be put to the hearing by an
officer of the Licensing Authority.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed opposition to the application or aspects of the
application will be invited to speak. Written notification of those
representations must be submitted within the required period of
notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations, they will be
invited one at a time to clarify and support (but not add to) their
written submissions. Representations will be heard only from
those who have submitted an objection in writing before the
deadline given for comments. This restriction applies equally to
Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
applicant will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask those making representations to give a brief clarification
of any point they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed a positive case in favour of the application will be
invited to speak. Written notification of the positive
representation must have been submitted within the required
period of notice.

Swinpon

BOROUGH CouncIL

Page 1



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

The applicant and / or their solicitor or representative will be
invited to make representations in support of the application and
also to respond to points made by those who have made
representations on the application in writing or in person. No
unreasonable limits will be placed on the right of the applicant to
make their case and they may present plans or artists impressions
etc. if they wish.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the applicant’s submission, as may any
other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present.

Those who have made representations will be allowed to ask the
applicant to give a brief clarification of any point they have made
and they will be permitted to ask questions of the applicant. They
will not be permitted to restate or develop their original
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise
directly from answers given by the applicant or the applicant’s
representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application for a Premises Licence for
Brunel Rooms, 1 Havelock Square, Swindon, SN1 1LE

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013

Author: Licensing Officer
Wards Affected: Town Centre

Purpose
e To consider representations received in response to an application for a
premises licence to be granted in respect of The Brunel Rooms, 1 Havelock
Square, Swindon, SN1 1LE and to determine the application.

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to
determine the application. The options available to the Committee are:

e To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;

e To grant the application, but to modify the conditions by amending, altering or
attaching new conditions; or

e To reject the application in whole or in part.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the
Licensing Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing
Committee.

Detail

2.1 An application for a premises licence has been received from Brunel Rooms
Swindon Limited of 1 Havelock Square, Swindon, SN1 1LE.

2.2 The applications seeks a premises licence to be granted that authorises the
following licensable activities:

Plays
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

Boxing/Wrestling
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 23:00

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application for a Premises Licence for
Brunel Rooms, 1 Havelock Square, Swindon, SN1 1LE

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises), Films, Live
Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance

Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:00
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 04:00
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 10:00 to 04:00
New Year's Eve, from the end of permitted hours

until the start of permitted hours
on New Year’s Day.
An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year, where Alcohol, Films, Live
Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance will be provided from 10:00 to
06:00.

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to 01:00
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 to 04:00
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 23:00 to 04:00
New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 05:00

An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year, where Late Night
Refreshment will be provided from 23:00 to 05:00.

The hours that the premises will be open to the public will be:

Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:30
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 04:30
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 10:00 to 04:30
New Year's Eve, from the end of permitted hours

until the start of permitted hours
on New Year’s Day.
An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year from 10:00 to 06:30.

The applicant has offered measures contained within the application and
supporting evidence to promote the licensing objectives. A copy of the application
and supporting information is attached as Appendix A and a plan of the
proposed internal layout of the premises is attached as Appendix B.

The application was made on 31 May 2013. It was circulated to all responsible
authorities and advertised in accordance with the Regulations, with the last date
for representations to be made being 28" June 2013.

Representations were received from Wiltshire Police (with proposed conditions)
under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective and Environmental
Health under the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. Copies of the
representations from these responsible authorities are attached as Appendix C.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application for a Premises Licence for
Brunel Rooms, 1 Havelock Square, Swindon, SN1 1LE

Licensing Panel Date 24" July 2013

2.7 Additionally 3 ‘other persons’, namely residents, made representations stating
that the granting of the application would undermine the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective. Copies of the representations are attached as
Appendix D.

2.8 Alicence had been issued by Swindon Borough Council under the Licensing Act
2003 that authorised the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of regulated
entertainment between 10:00 and 06:00 on Monday to Sunday and the provision
of late night refreshment between 23:00 and 05:00 on Monday to Sunday, but the
licence has been surrendered. There is therefore no licence in force that
authorises the provision of licensable activities at the premises.

29 () The Panel is requested to consider the application for the grant of a
premises licence on its merits, having regard to the Swindon Borough
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

(I Having regard to the information put forward by the applicant and the
representations made by the responsible authorities and ‘other persons’, the
Sub-Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps, as set out in section 18(4)
of the Licensing Act 2003, are:

o to grant the application, subject to such conditions that are
consistent with the operating schedule which may be modified to
such extent as the licensing authorities considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and also the relevant
mandatory conditions that are applicable to the licensable activities
authorised by the licence;

o to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

o to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor,;
o to reject the application.

3 Alternative Options
3.1 None

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 46611
[...]
d
on site or off site caterers.
Wed 23:00 01:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 4)
Thur | 23:00 | 04:00
Fri 23-00 04:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat . .
23:00 04:00 Sundays immediately prior to Bank Holiday Mondays 23:00 to 04:00
New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 05:00
Sun  123:00 | 01:00

An “all night event” may be held on up to 6 times per calendar year, where
the police and licensing authority have been notified a minimum of 4 weeks
in advance. Late Night Refreshment will be provided during the “all night
event” from 23:00 to 05:00. We would be willing to help police with costs
involved.

Page 21




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the

Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises [

(please read guidance note

6) Alcohol will be mainly consumed inside, but will be | Off the ]
permitted on the smoking terrace. premises

Day Start Finish Both X

Mon 10:00 01:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4)

Tue | 10:00 [ 01:00

Wed | 10:00 | 01:00

Thur 10:00 04:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri . .

10:00 04:00 Sundays immediately prior to Bank Holiday Mondays 10:00 to 04:00

New Year’s Eve, from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted

Sat 10:00 | 04:00 | hours on New Year’s Day.
An “all night event” may be held on up to 6 times per calendar year, where

Sun 10:00 01:00 the police and licensing authority have been notified a minimum of 4 weeks

in advance. Alcohol will be supplied during the “all night event” from 10:00
to 06:00. We would be willing to help police with costs involved.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor:

Name

Nathan Hatter

Address

15 Hollinshed Place
Grange Park

Swindon

Postcode

| sN5 6DD

Personal licence number
881080139PERSON

Issuing licensing authority

Swindon Borough Council

Page 22




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).

We may hold a burlesque event or hold hen/stag parties that may involve strippers/exotic dancers. We may
have promotions people with limited clothing coverage selling goods ro promoting adult nights/
entertainment / goods.

L

Hours premises are open
to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

6)
Day Start Finish
Mon | 10:00 | 01:30
Tue | 10:00 |01:30
Wed | 10:00 | 01:30
Non-standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
Thur | 10:00 | 04:30 please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 10:00 | 04:30 | Sundays immediately prior to Bank Holiday Mondays 10:00 to 04:30
New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted
Sat 10:00 04:30 hours on New Year’s Day.
An “all night event” may be held on up to 6 times per calendar year, where
the police and licensing authority have been notified a minimum of 4 weeks
Sun 10:00 01:30 in advance. The opening hours will be 10:00 to 06:30. We would be willing

to help police with costs involved.

Page 23




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Plastic containers apart from cocktail lounge.
Good & well positioned security staff.
Challenge 25.

Taxi telephone freephone.

Fire Risk Assessment.

CCTV.

Evacuation Policy.

Dispersal Policy (See attached)

Training to prevent sales of alcohol to under 18.
Customer removal policy.

First aid risk assessment.

Venue policies: Drugs policy, Registration to night safe, Head cam, Intercom for Pubwatch, Personal &
Pubwatch meetings.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Minimum 6-8 door staff to customers number of 600, then increasing one member per 100 customers.
Door staff positioned at every exit and entry point to rooms, stairways and to the outside.

Challenge 25.

Radio control.

Polycarbonate glasses everywhere except cocktail bar, which will be manned by security on entrance and
exit.

Dispersal procedure in place at the end of the night from immediate area.

CCTV coverage retained for 30 days.

Drugs detection dogs on big events and metal detectors.

¢) Public safety

Means of escape easily visible.

Keep all exits clear and unobstructed.

Fire risk assessments to be cartied out.

If removing a female, try and get a friend to go with her.
Provide Freephone taxi in club.

Food on exist to help sober up.

Control of numbers between floors.

First aid risk assessment.

First aider onsite.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The club is not within a residential area, however we will implement a dispersal police to make sure people
depart from the direct area after closing.

Provide a direct Freephone taxi telephone within the club.

We will make sure litter is removed from around the exit.

Door staff will direct people to taxis ranks.

We will also offer a dedicated number for residential occupants nearby if they do have any noise
complaints.

Page 24




e) The protection of children from harm

Offer nappy nights to U18s.

Ul8s on a weekend and normal over 18 nights will not be permitted access to the club after 19:00 unless
special functions/nappy nights.

Challenge 25.

On nappy nights all pumps and optics will be covered over.

[...]
leloters o] AR, 1Y)

[l

—r

aindon,
LINIT

s

N,

Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



WILTSHIRE POLICE

Swindon Police Station Gablecross
Shrivenham Road

Brunel Rooms Swindon Limited South Marston

1 Havelock Square, Swindon

Swindon Wiltshire SN3 4RB
" Telephone: 101

SN11LE Ext: 760417

Direct Dial: 01793 507874
Facsimile: 01793 507892
DX: 132780

Date 6™ June 2013

Dear Sir/Madam,

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 1 HAVELOCK SQUARE, SWINDON

Thank you for your application for a premises licence which was received on the 3™ June 2013.
The application alongside the plans for the premises have been carefully considered within the
Police Licensing Team together with the Policing Sector Commander. The following issues remain
a concern.

On the application you have indicated that you wish to remain open until 0400hours Thursday,
Friday and Saturday and on 6 occasions a year remain open until 0630hours. There are high
levels of alcohol related crime within the town centre area and these hours will serve to exacerbate
that position further. It is widely accepted that the later people are able to consume alcohol and
remain in an area the more incidents of crime and disorder occur.

We have met several times over the last two months to provide advice, discuss our concerns and
have also provided you with a list of conditions that we consider necessary in order to prevent
crime and disorder occurring in the area of this premise.

The application for the premises licence does not take into account all of these conditions and does
not appear to consider the negative impact a large capacity premise such as the Brunel Rooms
will have on the area.

Wiltshire Police have a number of other concerns including the premises licence holder’s lack of
experience in running a nightclub with a capacity of 1600 persons.

There has been a lack of information provided by the applicants when they have been asked for
detailed policies and procedures, essential for 
[...]

Management Plan which must include the command structure and
responsibilities, risk assessments, policies and procedures to enable the
Premises Licence holder to comply with the four licensing objectives. Such plan
to be available for inspection upon request by the Police and Licensing Authority
and to be accessible to all staff.

. The above management plan is to include a drugs and search policy developed
in consultation with the Police and shall include provision for the searching of any
person entering the premises with clothing or bags that are capable of concealing
banned items. The policy shall make provision for personal and premises
searches, the detention of individuals and banned items and the mechanisms
which will be used to liaise with the Police over seizures, searches and
detentions.

. No staff shall be permitted to sell alcohol until they have completed training upon
induction, designed to ensure that no person who is unduly intoxicated is sold
alcohol and to ensure that they understand the ‘Challenge 25'policy. Those staff
shall receive refresher training every three months. Records of this training shall
be kept at the premises and shall be made available to officers of any of the
responsible authorities on request.

. A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated. No member of staff shall be permitted to
sell alcohol until trained in the operation of the Challenge 25 policy. Any person
who appears to be under the age of 25 who attempts to buy alcohol shall be
challenged to provide age verification in the form of a passport, photo driving
licence or PASS accredited card. Where proper verification is not provided the
sale shall be refused. A record of the refusal shall be kept in a refusals book,
identifying the member of staff who refused the sale.

. An ID scanner machine will be installed in the premises and be in operation every
day the premises is open to the public.

. Polycarbonate, shatter-to-safe, plastic, paper or other inherently safer types 
[...]
ally numbered pages. The log shall record the date and time and brief
details. The names of the staff who dealt with the matter shall be recorded
against each incident. The book shall be kept on the premises and shall be
shown to any authorised officer on request, at any reasonable time.

15.No ashtrays manufactured from glass or any other heavy material which might
facilitate their use as weapons shall be placed in any smoking area.

16. The premises shall have a minimum of 6 door staff on duty from 22.30hours
when the number of persons in the venue reaches 450 the following number of
door supervisors shall be provided -

a. Two door supervisors positioned at the entrance to the premises and
One at the top of the stairs monitoring the VIP area, cloakroom

and stairs;

b. One Door Supervisor in the main room overlooking the dance floor;
Two overseeing the bar areas and one circulating around the main room
c¢. One door supervisor positioned in the smoking area and one on the

other side of the VIP area;

Page 38




d. When the second room is open, a minimum of two door staff must be within.

When a special event takes place, door staff numbers shall be decided on a risk
assessed basis. The risk assessment should be documented and available to
officers on request.

17.A minimum of two floor-walkers shall be deployed at the premises from 22:00hrs
onwards [subject to a reduction at very low occupancy levels]. Their core duties
shall include an obligation to remove finished receptacles promptly and to report
to a door supervisor or manager if they see any customer unduly intoxicated, to
enable a suitable response, including removal of that customer from the premises
where appropriate. A system shall be in place, requiring floor-walkers to log their
activity.

18. Alcoholic drinks promotions, which encourage rapid and/or over consumption of
alcohol are forbidden

19.A ‘headcam’ shall be worn by a door supervisor who is normally stationed at the
entrance to the premises a
[...]
y bedroom faces the Brunel Rooms, so | wish to inform you that | am totally against
the re-opening of the Brunel Rooms. When it was Liquid Envi the base from the music vibrated through by hed and
if that was not bad enough the screaming-and shouting from the people outside in the smoking urea was even
worse keeping me awake ta the very early hours of the morning. Also it was bad enough when it was open till 2am
let alone talking about opening till 4/5am with the music being much louder from a new sound system.

If you wish to contact me regarding the above, please do sc on orf or if you prefer
email me at? - '

Regards

iviiss lennifer Stevenson
IMJ Tower

Sent from my iPad

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	
	4 Application for Premises Licence The Brunel Rooms, Havelock Square, Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made and supporting documents
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Plan
	Appendix C - Responsible Authorities Reps
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2013
PRESENT:- Councillors Andrew Bennett, John Haines and Derique Montaut.

5. Appointment of Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Andrew Bennett Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Bennett took the Chair.)

6. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

7. Application for Premises Licence The Brunel Rooms, Havelock
Square, Swindon

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting
out details of an application for a Premises Licence for The Brunel Rooms,
Havelock Square, Swindon, (b) written objections to the grant of the Premises
Licence from Wiltshire Constabulary, local residents, the Council’s Environmental
Health Team, (c) oral submissions by PC Mike Diffin, Sian Kalynka and Inspector
Burt (Wiltshire Constabulary) in support of their objection and setting out proposed
conditions to be appended to any Premises Licence granted, (d) submissions
received in support of the application received from the applicant and Directors of
Brunel Rooms, Swindon Limited, (e) oral representations from Mr Gareth Drinkwater
(Local Resident) against the grant of the application requested, (f) oral submissions
by ( f) oral representations from Mr Damian Green supporting the Environmental
Health Representation opposing the application, (g) the views of Councillor David
Wood on the potential for nuisance to residents within his ward and regarding the
inclusion of a condition for a last entry time to the premises, (h) questions from
Members to the applicants, Wiltshire Constabulary and the representatives of the
applicants and answers received, and (i) the Council’s procedure for licensing
hearings, Government Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Resolved - After considering: -
1. The application for a Premises Licence made by the Licensee; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Objectors;

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement:

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
I The prevention of crime and disorder;

ii. The prevention of public nuisance

iii. Public Safety



1. The Panel has determined that the Premises Licence be granted for the following
hours:

Plays
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

Boxing/Wrestling
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 23:00

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises), Films, Live Music,

Recorded Music, Performances of Dance

Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:00
Thursday 10:00 to 03:00
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 04:00
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 10:00 to 04:00

New Year’'s Eve, from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted
hours on New Year’s Day.

An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year, where Alcohol, Films, Live
Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance will be provided from 10:00 to
06:00.

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to 01:00
Thursday 23:00 to 03:00
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 04:00
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 23:00 to 04:00
New Year’'s Eve 23:00 to 05:00

An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year, where Late Night
Refreshment will be provided from 23:00 to 05:00.

The hours that the premises will be open to the public will be:

Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to 01:30
Thursday 10:00 to 03:30
to Saturday 10:00 to 04:30
Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 10:00 to 04:30

New Year’s Eve, from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted hours
on New Year’s Day.

An “all night event” on up to 6 times per calendar year from 10:00 to 6:30.
Reasons

(i) The Panel accepted the applicants’ offer to reduce their requested hours for
musical entertainment on Thursdays from 4:30 am until 3:00am on the basis that

the later hours requested on Fridays and Saturdays were for events.

(ii) The Panel considered Police evidence against the opening hours 04:30 on
Fridays and Saturdays and in particular the evidence relating to problem hotspots



and potential for breaches of the licensing objectives. However apart from police
shift patterns the police failed to provide evidence as to why this situation would be
worse at 04:30 when they had offered a 03:00 closing time, subject to the
application of conditions on the Premises Licence. The panel noted the police
contention that the later people were able to consume alcohol the greater the risk of
incidents however the Panel noted that full training was to be given to staff prior to
commencement of their duties and that there would be refresher training and that
the applicant was aware of their duty not to sell alcohol to inebriated patrons.

(iif) The Panel in reaching its decision took into account that the applicants had
shown a willingness to address Police concerns; and that with the exception of the
police request to cease entertainment and the sale of alcohol at 03:00 on Fridays
and Saturdays the applicant had agreed to all 28 conditions requested by the Police
as set out on pages 37 to 40 of the agenda papers. This agreement had included
the installation of an ID scanner bought by the applicants following a request from
the police.

(iv) The Panel heard evidence that policies and procedures to be operated at the
club were to be approved by the company providing the Door Supervisors.

(v) The Panel took into account the potential noise nuisance arising from the club,
especially in the early morning and the objections of the Council’s Environmental
Health Team and local residents. The Panel heard evidence from the applicants
that the newly installed speaker system was directed away from the building roof
and was calibrated for noise quality and not loudness. It was mindful of the hours of
operation other establishments in the town centre area and determined that by
conditioning that a noise reduction plan be agreed with the Council’s Environmental
Health Team within two months of operation that this potential nuisance could be
minimised.

(vi) The Panel did not take into account police comments relating to the Director of
the Company making the application as it had no power to remove the individual
concerned from his position as a Director.

(vii) The Panel considered the experience of the club management in the light of the
size of the establishment. The panel heard assurances from the Directors of the
company applying for the Premises Licence that the Manager would have full
operational control of the running of the premises during the hours of operation of
the establishment. It further noted that the manager had been in a deputy or
assistant manager role at the premises whilst it operated abs the Brunel Rooms and
Liquid and Envy.

(viii) The Panel considered Police evidence setting out the potential for incidents in
the Havelock Square area. In particular it took account of information set out on
police produced maps of “hot spots” and “Red Routes” tabled at the meeting.

2. That the conditions tabled by the police and agreed by the applicants on pages
37 to 40 of the agenda papers shall be imposed on the premises licence with the
exception of Condition 7 which shall be amended to the effect that all glasses used
on the premises shall be Polycarbonate shatter to safe plastic, paper or other
inherently safe container approved in writing with the Licensing Authority.



Reasons

(i) The conditions (with the exception of the hours of operation) requested by the
Police were agreed by the applicants.

(i) The panel determined that the imposition of the conditions agreed by the
applicant would assist in the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(iif) The use of Polycarbonate shatter to safe plastic, paper or other inherently safe
container approved in writing with the Licensing Authority was seen as beneficial in
the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives. The Panel noted the management
request to use safe to shatter glass in the VIP area but noted that there were good
quality alternatives available to the management.

3. That the Door Supervisor positioned in the smoking area shall be part of the
noise monitoring team and shall liaise immediately with management concerning
any noise issues arising.

Reason

To reduce the risk of noise nuisance occurring that would affect neighbouring
properties.

4. That within one month of the commencement of entertainment the management
of the Brunel Rooms will arrange for a full noise assessment, during periods of
entertainment by a qualified individual and the report arising from this assessment
will be lodged with the Licensing Authority. Within one further month the
management shall agree in writing a noise containment policy with the Council’s
Environment Health team and that this policy once approved shall come into
immediate effect.

Reason

(i) To reduce the risk of noise nuisance occurring that would affect neighbouring
properties.

(i) To ensure a suitable policy that is fit for purpose is in operation to prevent noise
nuisance affecting neighbouring properties.

The Chair reminded both parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates’
Court against the determination of the panel and that any such an appeal must be
commenced within 21 days of the determination.



